
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Southend-on-Sea Education Board

Tuesday 17th December 2019

I confirm that a meeting of the Schools Forum/Education Board will be held on 
Tuesday 17th December 2019 at 8.15am.  The meeting will be held at the 
Tickfield Centre in the Seacole Room.

Robert Harris
Clerk to the Forum

A G E N D A

Agenda Item Lead Time

1. Apologies for absence Chair 5mins

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 
22nd October 2019 and Action Log 
– Minutes and action log attached

Chair 5mins

3. Matters arising (not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda)

Chair 5mins

4. Education Board Constitution, 
Membership and Vacancies
Report for decision and noting 
attached

RH 10mins

Schools Forum Matters

5. Dedicated School Grant (DSG) 
2020/21 Budget planning and 
201920 Forecast Outturn
Report for decision attached

PG 45mins

6. Early Years  (DSG) Investment 
Report for decision attached

EH 15mins

Public Document Pack



Education Board Matters

7. Review of Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs/Contracts
Progress report/paper for noting to 
follow

BM 10mins

8. ISOS Partnership Research 
Inclusion Project Initial Findings
Report/paper for noting to follow

BM 10mins

9. Report back from Sub Groups

(a) RSG held 03/12/19 – draft 
minutes attached

(a) VLSG held 12/12/19– draft 
minutes/verbal update to follow 

(c) SPSG held 04/12/19– draft 
minutes/verbal update to follow 

SG Chairs 10mins

10. Any other business
(to be notified to the Chair/Clerk 
prior to the start of the meeting)

ALL 10mins

11. Date and time of future meetings

21st January 2020 at 08.15am
17th March 2020 at 08.15am

RH 5mins

12. Exclusion of the Public

13. Dedicated Schools Grant
Confidential Appendix 4 (item 6 
above refers) (circulated separately)

PG 5mins

14. Update on Place Planning
Confidential primary school forecast 
data to follow/to be presented at the 
meeting

CB 10mins



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019
Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield

Present: Maurice Sweeting - Hinguar Primary School (Chair)
Dr Robin Bevan - Southend Boys (Vice-Chair),
Darren Woollard - Blenheim Primary (academy primary)
Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant (academy primary) 
Jerry Glazier - Trade Unions
Dr Paul Hayman - Westcliff High for Girls (academy secondary) 
Jim Johnson - Edwards Hall Primary (maintained) 
Anthony McGarel - South Essex College (14-19 sector) 
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High (academy secondary)
Vicky Wright – Early Years
Jane Ladner – Southend High School for Girls (academy secondary)
Stephen Tollworthy – Shoebury High School (academy secondary)

In Attendance: Councillors A Jones
Brin Martin, Paul Grout, Elaine Hammans, Cathy Braun, Gary Bloom 
and Robert Harris (Clerk)

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 11.00 am

1  Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from J Russell (Governor – Chase High 
School), J Jones (Barons Court), J Mullan (St Christophers SEN Trust 
Southend), L Yelland (Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance) and M Jordan 
(Victory Park Academy).

2  Minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2019 

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2019, as amended, were agreed 
as a correct record.

3  Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the agenda) 

Data-sharing (item 3 refers)

The Board was informed that there were only two outstanding Trusts currently 
in the process of signing-up to the data-sharing protocol/agreement.  They have 
raised some queries regarding the reasons for the additional data (i.e on 
safeguarding grounds).  The Director was confident that they will comply and 
would send confirmation that all schools have signed-up to the 
protocol/agreement to members by December 2019.
ACTION: Tom Dowler

Public Document Pack

1

2



CEO MATs Group Representation (item 5 refers)

The Board was informed that the CEO MATs Group have now provided their 
terms of reference and have nominated Bev Williams as the representative to 
attend the Board.

The Board noted that the CEO MAT Group representative would be able to vote 
on matters solely in respect of Education Board matters and will not have voting 
rights in respect to Schools Forum matters.  

The Board referred to the recent changes to its membership and make-up and 
suggested that the voting rights should be clarified at the next meeting.

Resolved:

1. That the CEO MATs Group Terms of Reference be circulated to the Board 
members for information and Bev Williams be invited to the next Board meeting 
on 17th December 2019.
(ACTION: Robert Harris/Brin Martin)

2. That clarification on the voting rights of the Board members be provided to 
the next meeting on 17th December 2019.
(ACTION: Robert Harris)

4  Education Board Constitution, Membership and Vacancies 

The Board considered a report from the Clerk covering the current membership 
and vacancies and the further revised and updated Constitution for the Board’s 
consideration.

The Board noted that the Constitution needed some refinement and further 
additions and the final version would be presented to the Board on 17th 
December 2019 for final approval.  The additions included but were not limited 
to:

 Election of Chair’s and Vice-Chair’s of Sub Groups – at the start of each 
academic year;

 Clarification regarding trade union representation;
 Inclusion of the Sub Groups membership, terms of reference, etc;

The Clerk advised that several vacancies and been filled since the last meeting 
but there were currently three vacancies to be filled (two in the maintained 
primary sector and one in the Academy Primary sector).  

Resolved:

1. That the progress in filling the current vacancies on the Board and the 
membership attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted and that the 
vacancies in the relevant sectors be readvertised/promoted within all schools 
and school governing bodies in the relevant sectors.
(ACTION: Robert Harris)

2



2. That the Constitution, as set out in Appendix 2, be revised and updated 
further and be submitted to the Board on 17th December 2019 for 
endorsement/agreement.
(ACTION: Robert Harris)

3. That the SOSHA be invited to nominate a representative to the Resources 
Sub Group.
(ACTION: Dr Paul Hayman)

4. That Stuart Reynolds be appointed to the Resources Sub Group.
(ACTION: Paul Grout/Robin Bevan).

5  Dedicated School Grant 2019/20 Budget Update and Planning for 
2020/21 

The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Officer providing an 
update on the latest Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget 2019/20 following 
the applied annual July 2019 funding update changes made by the Department 
for Education (DfE).

The Board discussed the report and commented that the total amounts continue 
to remain below inflation when combined with the pupil premium nationally and 
the significant cost pressures on all schools in the borough (e.g. increases in 
the national pay for teachers).  The Board also reiterated its concerns regarding 
the funding formula and that in real terms there has only been a 1% increase in 
funding over the last seven years.

Resolved:

1. With regard to individual school’s budget (ISB) planning for 2020/21, to 
continue on the trajectory of adopting the principles of the National Funding 
Formulae (NFF), as referenced in 5.2 to 5.6 of the report, the following be 
agreed:

1.1 The minimum per pupil 2020/21 funding levels be set at £3,750 for primary 
schools and £5,000 for secondary schools (which is based on the nationally 
defined pupil led funding factors including lump sum);

1.2 Any school that attracts their core NFF funding factors (i.e. with no MFG or 
funding floor protections applied), to benefit from the NFF applied 4% increase 
to those core factors; and

1.3 Ensure all schools (except those who will receive a greater percentage 
funding increase per pupil from either recommendation 1.1 or 1.2 above) are 
modelled to receive the same and remaining maximum available percentage 
pupil le
[...]
ction be noted.

11  Update on Place Planning 

The Board considered the year seven forecasts against available secondary 
school places.

The Board discussed and noted that there were sufficient secondary school 
places to meet current demand as the projections indicated that the need for 
school places was going down.  Therefore it was highly unlikely that an 
additional secondary school would be required within the next 10 year period.  
However, the oversubscription and availability of school places in the special 
school sector was a concern.

Resolved:

That the year seven forecasts for secondary school places, be noted and that 
the forecasts against available primary school places be presented to the Board 
on 17th December 2019 for consideration.
ACTION: Cathy Braun

12  Southend 2050 Roadmap 

The Board received a short paper setting out the short to medium term 
Southend 2050 outcomes for the period 2019-2021.

Resolved:

That the update be noted.

6



13  Executive Director (Children and Public Health) 

The Board received the updated senior management team structure for 
children’s services/education.

Resolved:

That the senior management structure chart, be noted.

14  Report back from Sub Groups 

The Board received the minutes of the Resources Sub Group (held 8th 
October), School Performance Sub Group (held 11th September) and the 
Vulnerable Learners Sub Group (held 17th October).

Resolved:

That the minutes of the Sub Groups, be noted.

15  Any other business 

No other business was conducted at this meeting.

16  Date and time of future meetings 

Tuesday 17th December 2019 at 08.15am
Tuesday 21st January 2020 at 08.15am
Tuesday 17th March 2020 at 08.15am

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Southend Education Board Action Log: 

Reference Action Accountable Due date Comment
22/10/19 Email confirmation that all schools signed-up to data 

sharing protocol/agreement
Tom Dowler 31/12/19

22/10/19 Circulate CEO MATs Group ToR and invite Bev Williams 
to Ed. Board on 17/12/10

Brin Martin/Robert Harris 30/11/19

22/10/19 Revise and update the Ed Board Constitution, clarify 
voting rights of Ed. Board members and seek 
expressions of interest for vacancies

Rob Harris 17/12/19 In progress

22/10/19 SOSHA to nominate a representative for the Resources 
S.G.

Paul Hayman To confirm

22/10/19 Invite Stuart Reynolds to the Resources S.G. Paul Grout/Robin Bevan To confirm

22/10/19 DSG Funding (actual 2020/21 funded amounts and 
recommendations on the historic commitment element 
of the 2020/21 Central Block funds – see 
recommendations 3.1 and 4 in the minutes)

Paul Grout/RSG 10/12/19

22/10/19 Letter to all academy trusts encouraging subscription to 
Public Duties fund and report back on opted-in and 
opted-out

Brin Martin 17/12/19

22/10/19 Review of SLA’s/Contracts Brin Martin Ongoing

22/10/19 School Performance S.G to look at alternative 
ways/approaches to measure ‘journey of the child’ and 
outcomes

Darren Woollard Next mtg of 
SPSG

22/10/19 Report back on findings on the ISOS Partnership 
Research inclusion project

Brin Martin 17/12/19

22/10/19 Place Planning – primary school forecast data Cathy Braun 17/12/19

9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide the following information:

 Update on attendance March 2019 to October 2019 (Appendix 1);
 Update/Progress on filling the current governor vacancies and voting 

rights of members; (Appendix 2);
 Updated/Revised Education Board Constitution (as agreed by the 

Board on 22nd October 2019) (Appendix 3).

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the attendance at Board meetings for the period March 2019 to October 
2019, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted and that the Clerk, on behalf of the 
Chair, writes to the PRU concerning their attendance.

2.2 That the current membership, vacancies and voting rights, set out at Appendix 
2, be noted and that the vacancies in the relevant sectors be re-
advertised/prom
[...]
istribution of the 2020/21 Individual 
School Block (ISB) allocations  

 Final indicative DSG budget allocation for 2020/21 

 Updated forecast outturn for 2019/20 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Education Board (EB) are asked to agree: 
 

2.1 That the indicative and the remaining 2020/21 per pupil uplift applied to all 
individual school block allocations, who have either not benefited from and 
therefore already funded above the minimum funding rates per pupil for 2020/21 
or a 4% uplift to applied to the applicable core NFF pupil led factors, are set on 
Option 1 of Appendix 1, which incorporates the proposed, required and asked 
school block to central block funding transfer. (As referenced in 4.4 – 4.8).  
 

2.2 And, on the basis Option 1 is agreed, it is recognised this is a proposed short 
term measure for 2020/21, which has been driven by the Department for 
Educations (DfE) recent announcement on the 11th October 2019 that the 
Central Block funding for historic commitments will be reduced by 20% for 
2020/21.  Option 1 will therefore allow the local authority (with working groups, 
as required) time to sensibly plan and consult (including with the Education 
Board), mitigating actions to address the continued and expected further 
funding losses from 2021/22 onwards.  
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

45

5



 

 Page 2 of 9  

 

2.3 Therefore, on the basis Option 1 (recommendation 2.1) is approved, the 
Education Board agree the total funded amount for Central Block services as 
referenced in 9.3 (option 1). 

 
2.4 In the event, recommendation 2.1 / Option 1 is not agreed (which will then also 

automatically default to indicative Individual School Block allocations being set 
on Option 2). The Education Board are asked to agree the total funded amount 
for Central Block Services as referenced in 9.4 (option 2), and recognise the 
required Local Authority action as referenced in 4.5.    
 

2.5 [Maintained School voting rights only] the de-delegation of funding to be 
centrally retained from the Schools block for the following services:  (As 
referenced in 5.2) 

 

 Staff Costs (Public duties) 
 

2.6 That the growth fund to support schools continues to be held centrally within the 
Schools block and distributed to provide the extra required planned places 
within the authority.  
 

2.7 And, as referenced in 6.3, if affordable to the long term growth model, a back 
dated increase can now applied to the growth rates proposed from Sept-19, 
which will be presented in the next January 2020 EB DSG report alongside the 
rates for Sept-20.  This will also then, become an additional annual step of the 
model. 
  

2.8 Agree, the 2020/21 early year funding rates, as shown in Appendix 3. (And 
referenced in 7.4) 

 
2.9 And therefore on the basis of the decisions undertaken through both this and 

the previous October 2019 DSG paper, that this DSG paper and the following 
January 2020 DSG EB paper (which is for EB noting only), will be 
recommended to Council for final approval in February 2020. 
 
And Education Board (EB) are asked to note: 

 
2.10 With regard to individual school’s budget (ISB) planning for 2020/21, as agreed, 

at the last October 2019 EB meeting: 
 

2.10.1 The minimum per pupil 2020/21 funding levels have been set in line with 
the National Funding Formulae at £3,750 for primary schools and £5,000 
for secondary schools (which is based on the nationally defined pupil led 
funding factors including lump sum). 

 
2.10.2 And within the funding formulae itself, the core Pupil led National Funding 

Formulae (NFF) factors have been set and applied with the NFF 2020/21 
4% uplift applied to those core factors from 2019/20. 

 
2.11 That the final DSG Individual school budgets (ISB) for mainstream schools and 

the DSG 2020/21 budget, will be illustrated and simply for noting at the 
Education Board in January 2020, based on the agreed decisions made in both 
this December 2019 and the October 2019 DSG EB re
[...]
he 11 academy schools that have now bought in at this 

stage, including an estimate of expected claims by the end of the year.  
Appendix 1 has also been updated to reflect an isolated DSG reserve balance 
for de-delegation, and therefore any final under of over spend on this fund will 
be carried forward into the following financial year. 
 

2020/21 Indicative DSG funding allocation £5,538 (Final tbc in January 2020) 
 

5.2 In continuation of the decision undertaken last year, and now the only proposed 
item for de-delegation Maintained Schools are asked to approve the continued 
de-delegation of public duties at £1.00 per pupil (same rate at 2019/20), which 
will also be applied to their Numbers on Roll as at the October 2019 Census. 
 

5.3 The fund enables Maintained schools within the Borough to reclaim the cost of 
staff who undertake Public Duties (usually jury service or sitting as a 
magistrate), and to undertake trade union duties in work time, in accordance 
with the facilities agreement for schools.  
 

5.4 And Academy Schools can continue to be able to buy in to this fund and 
therefore be eligible to claim from this fund, with the same charge rates applied 
as 5.2. 
 

6 Schools Block – Centrally retained Growth Fund 
 

2019/20 and 2020/21 Budget Planning 
 
6.1 As referenced and agreed, in the March 2019 EB “DSG Growth Fund 

application 2019/20 and future years” paper: 
 
6.1.1 The application of applied Growth fund is now managed on a long term 

basis, allowing any one year, to either, overspend or underspend, 
provided that the total application of the growth fund is affordable over 
the life of that planned growth. 

6.1.2 And, In accordance with the previous agreement and conditions, the 
growth fund rates from Sept-20 will be presented in the next January 
2020 DSG paper, for noting, which follow’s the DfE’s actual 
announcement of the size of the Growth fund for 2020/21. 

 
6.2 Now given, as stated, it remains a statutory duty of the Loc
[...]


2 year old centrally retained to support 2 year old 0.04 100% 488         11           0.04 100% 488         11           0.00

Subtotal 1,481   1,481      1,459       1,459      

Grand Total 10,308 10,308 10,131     10,131   

3&4 year old Disability Access Fund (DAF) - Paid in and out at £615 

per child, expecting 73 children eligble
45 45 45             45           

10,353 10,353 10,175     10,175   

Local Passport % directly through for 3& 4 year old funding (excludes centrally retained) 98% 98%

Department for Education minimum requirement for direct passport rate through to Providers 3 & 4 year old funding 95% 95%

Indicative Indicative

2019/20 FYI only
IndicativeIndicative

2020/21

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Southend Education Board Page 1 of 3 Report Number V 1.0

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive - People
and Director of Education and Early Years

To
Education Board

On
17th December 2019
Report prepared by:

Elaine Hammans, Head of Early Years

Southend 2050 - Opportunity and Prosperity:
Our children are school and life ready, and the workforce is highly skilled.

1. Purpose of Report    

1.1 To propose to the Education Board the use of the one off funding resources 
available through the Early Years DSG reserve. 

2. Recommendations 

Education Board are asked to agree:    

2.1 Using the one off funding resource of £224k over a period of two years. 

2.2 Use of the funds to support Early Years delivery in:

 Maintaining and expanding development officers’ role for two years to 
include outreach activities to reach parents/ carers of eligible children 
who are not accessing their entitlement.

 To ensure marketing and communication are fully developed using all 
platforms developed with the Communication Team.

 To maintain dedicated Early Years resource for two years within the 
Operational, Performance and Intelligence team. (OPI)

 To develop specific training on inclusive practice, l
[...]
in Martin (Director of Learning) 

 

 

 

Time Agenda item Decision? Action 

4.30 Membership Apologies 
 
And council officer representation as 

required for papers  
 

Officers present: 
 
Paul Grout 

Gary Bloom  
 

Nick Booth and Simon Oxenham gave 

apologies for the meeting. 

  

 Membership Vacancies Welcome to Stuart Reynolds at his first 

meeting of the RSG, following his new 

appointment. 

 

1 vacancies: 

 

Vacancy (secondary). 

Action: Paul Grout to obtain an update 

from Paul Hayman with regard to a 

secondary head replacement 

representation.  

 

4.40 Minutes of the last meeting 08.10.19 No amendments. Minutes agreed. 

 

63

9



 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
 

4.45 

 

DSG 2020/21 budget planning and 

2019/20 forecast outturn 

DRAFT Paper and Appendices supplied 

 
 
 
  

 

 

Paper reviewed and discussed by the 

group with helpful debate from all 

members. 

 

It was agreed that most of the 

recommendations were wholly in line with 

the Board’s previous decisions and did 

not need to be revisited in detail. 

 

Action: To make clearer in the 

recommendations, that option 1, is a 

proposed short term 2020/21 measure, 

driven by the DfE’s announcement on the 

11th October 2019 that the central block  

funding for historic commitments will be 

reduced by 20% in 2020/21.   

 

Option 1, therefore allows time for the 

Local Authority (with working groups) to 

sensibly plan and consult with the 

Education Board, mitigating actions to 

address the continued and expected 

further funding losses from 2021/22 

onwards. 

 

The group also considered whether or not 

to present any other alternatives, beyond 

options 1 and 2. The group agreed that a 

further option would not be substantially 

different to those proposed. The group 

agreed to recommend Option 1, as the 

preferred way forward to the Board. 

 

 

5.30 AOB None 

5.45 Date of next meeting: 
 
Future RSG meeting dates – Southend 

High School for boys 4:30 pm to 6.00 pm 

(& planned papers ahead of Education 

Board): 

 
7th  January 2020 (if needed, tbc) 

 

1. DSG 2020/21 Final Budget including ISB 

allocations (PG) 

3rd  March 2020 (if needed, tbc) 

  

No DSG finance papers currently planned 

or applicable 

 

tbc  June 2020  

 

 

64



 

Page 3 of 3 
 

1. DSG Final Outturn 2019/20 (PG) 

2. DSG High Need detailed budget 

allocations 2020/21 (PG/GB) 

Meeting close  

 

65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 22nd October 2019 and Action Log
	Minutes
	Education Board Action Log - 22 10 19

	4 Education Board Constitution, Membership and Vacancies
	Appendix 1 - Education Board Attendance Record - March 19 to October 19
	Appendix 2a - Education Board Membership - Updated November 2019
	Appendix 2b - Ed Board Membership and Voting Rights Document
	Appendix 3 - Education Board Constitution Updated December 2019

	5 Dedicated School Grant (DSG) 2020/21 Budget Planning and 2019/20 Forecast Outturn
	Appendices 1 - 3

	6 Early Years (DSG) Investment
	9 Report back from Sub Groups



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Tuesday, 17th December, 2019
Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield

Present: Maurice Sweeting (Chair) – Hinguar Primary School (Governor)
Dr Robin Bevan (Vice-Chair) - Southend Boys (Headteacher) 
Julia Jones - Barons Court (Headteacher)
Jim Johnson - Edwards Hall Primary (Headteacher) 
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School (Headteacher) 
Dr Paul Hayman - Westcliff High School for Girls (Headteacher) 
Stephen Tollworthy - Shoeburyness High School (Governor) 
Jane Ladner - Southend High School for Girls (Governor) 
Jessica Russell - Chase High School (Governor) 
Darren Woollard - Blenheim Primary School (Headteacher) 
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust) 
Lesley Yelland - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance (Early Years)
Jerry Glazier – Trade Unions
Bev Williams – CEO MAT Group representative (non-voting)

In Attendance: Councillor Anne Jones
Christine Hickey, Paul Grout, Elaine Hammans, Robert Harris, 
Simon Leftley, Brin Martin, Cathy  Braun and Gary Bloom.

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 11.00 am

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from L. Clark, M Jordan, V. Wright and A. 
Mcgarel.

2  Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 22nd October 2019 and Action 
Log 

The Board discussed the actions log and noted the progress made against 
several areas.  The actions log would be updated as required.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 22nd October 2019 were agreed as 
a correct record.

3  Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the agenda) 

There were no matters arising from the minutes at this meeting.



4  Education Board Constitution, Membership and Vacancies 

The Board considered a report from the Clerk covering the current membership 
and vacancies, attendance and the final version of the Education Board 
Constitution updated and revised since the meeting held on 22nd October 2019.

The Board discussed the attendance and membership and noted the difficulties 
filling the current vacancies, particularly in the maintained primary sector.

Resolved:

1. That the attendance at Board meetings for the period March 2019 to October 
2019, as set out in appendix 1, be noted and that the Clerk, on behalf of the 
Chair, writes to the PRU concerning their attendance.

2. That the current membership, vacancies and voting rights, set out at 
Appendix 2, be noted and that the vacancies in the relevant sectors be re-
advertised within all schools and school governing bodies.

3. That the revised and updated Education Board Constitution, as set out in 
Appendix 3, with the effect date of 17th December 2019, be approved.

5  Dedicated School Grant (DSG) 2020/21 Budget Planning and 2019/20 
Forecast Outturn 

The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Officer presenting the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) covering:

 The final funding methodology for distribution of the 2020/21 Individual 
School Block (ISB) allocations;

 The final indicative DSG budget allocation for 2020/21; and
 The updated forecast outturn for 2019/20.

The Board primarily discussed the Central Block funding for historic 
commitments and the need for a clearly defined strategy and options to manage 
and mitigate against the Department for Education (DfE) funding reductions in 
this area (i.e. 20% reduction in 2020/21 and an anticipated further 20% 
reduction for each of the remaining 4 years).  

The Board also commented on the High Needs Block funding commending the 
work undertaken to restore the DSG high needs funding position to a 
sustainable financial position.

Resolved:

1. That the indicative and the remaining 2020/21 per pupil uplift applied to all 
individual school block allocations, who have either not benefited from and 
therefore already funded above the minimum funding rates per pupil for 2020/21 
or a 4% uplift to applied to the applicable core NFF pupil led factors, be set on 
Option 1 as set out in Appendix 1, which incorporates the proposed, required 
and asked school block to central block funding transfer.



2. That it be recognised that Option 1 as agreed in resolution 1 above is a 
proposed short term measure for 2020/21, which has been driven by the 
Department for Education (DfE) recent announcement on 11th October 2019 
that the Central Block funding for historic commitments will be reduced by 20% 
for 2020/21.  Option 1 therefore allows the local authority (with working groups, 
as required) time to sensibly plan and consult (including with the Education 
Board), mitigating actions to address the continued and expected further 
funding losses from 2021/22 onwards.

3. That, on the basis of Option 1 (resolution 1 above) having been approved, 
the total funding amount of £1,746,170 for Central Block services (as 
referenced in paragraph 9.3 of the report), be approved.

4. That the continued de-delegation of public duties at £1.00 per pupil (at the 
same rate at 2019/20), which will also be applied to their Numbers on Roll as at 
the October 2019 Census, to be held centrally within the schools block 
(Maintained schools only), be approved.

5. That the growth fund to support schools continues to be held centrally within 
the schools block and distributed to provide the extra required planning places 
with the authority.

6. That, if affordable to the long term growth model, a back dated increase be 
applied to the growth rates proposed from September 2019, which will be 
presented in the next January Education Board DSG report alongside the rates 
for September 2020.  This will also then, become an additional annual step of 
the model.

7. That the 2020/21 early year funding rates, as shown in Appendix 3, be 
approved.

8. That, on the basis of the decisions undertaken above and at the previous 
October 2019 DSG report, the DSG paper and the following January 2020 DSG 
Education Board paper, be recommended to Council for final approval in 
February 2020.

9. That with regard to individual school’s budget (ISB) planning for 2020/21, as 
agreed at the Education Board meeting in October 2019, the following be noted:

 The minimum per pupil 2020/21 funding levels have been set in line with 
the National Funding Formulae at £3,750 for primary schools and £5,000 
for secondary schools (which is based on the nationally defined pupil led 
funding factors including lump sum); and

 Within the funding formulae itself, the core Pupil led National Funding 
Formulae (NFF) factors have been set and applied with the NFF 2020/21 
4% uplift applied to those core factors from 2019/20.

10. That the final DSG Individual School Budgets (ISB) for mainstream schools 
and the DSG 2020/21 budget, will be illustrated and simply for noting at the 
Education Board in January 2020, based on the agreed decisions made in both 
this December 2019 and the October 2019 DSG Education Board DSG reports.



6  Early Years (DSG) Investment 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Early Years proposing the use 
of the one off funding resources available through the Early Years DSG reserve 
to maximise the available budget 

The Board noted that updates and reports on progress will be provided through 
the School Performance Sub Group and annually to the Board.

Resolved:

1. That the one off funding resource of £224,000 over a period of two years, be 
approved.

2. That the use of the funds to support Early Years delivery in:

 Maintaining and expanding development officers’ role for two years to 
include outreach activities to reach parents/carers of eligible children who 
are not accessing their entitlement;

 To ensure marketing and communication are fully developed using all 
platforms developed with the Communication Team;

 To maintain dedicated Early Years resource for two years within the 
Operational, Performance and Intelligence Team (OPI); and

 To develop specific training on inclusion practice, looking at behaviour 
through a different lens, in line with Southend 2050 outcomes, involving 
active participation in design and roll out of the programme.

7  Review of Service Level Agreements/Contracts 

Due to the sensitive nature of the information this item/matter was considered 
under Part 2 at the end of the meeting.

8  ISOS Partnership Research Inclusion Project Initial Findings 

The Board received PowerPoint presentation slides providing an overview of 
the key messages, findings and recommendations from the ISOS Partnership 
research project ‘strengthening a culture of inclusion in Southend Schools’.

The Board discussed some of the barriers and challenges and the need to build 
on the existing strengths for a more inclusive approach to education and 
provide more consistent delivery and fairer distribution across all schools in the 
Borough.  The Board also noted the governance arrangements to guide the 
strategy and action-plan.

Resolved:

That the ISOS Partnership project to strengthen a culture of inclusion in 
Southend Schools, be noted.  Further progress would be provided to future 
meetings of the Education Board.



9  Report back from Sub Groups 

The Board received the minutes of the Resources Sub Group held on 3rd 
December 2019 which were noted.

The minutes of the Vulnerable Learners and School Performance Sub Group 
were not available in time for this meeting and would be circulated separately.

10  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:

That in accordance with paragraphs 65 to 67 of the Education Board 
Constitution, the press and public, be excluded for the items of business set out 
below in line with relevant legislation (such as the Data Protection Act) on the 
grounds that the matters contained sensitive information.

11  Dedicated Schools Grant - Confidential Appendix 

The Board received the confidential Appendix 4 (Central Block allocation 
historic commitment) relating to agenda item 5 above.

Resolved:

That the confidential appendix 4 to agenda item 5 above (DSG 2020/21 Budget 
Planning and 2019/20 Forecast Outturn), be noted.

12  Update on Place Planning 

The Board considered a series of slides containing sensitive information 
concerning forecasts against available primary (Reception to Year 6 and 
secondary school (Years 7-11) places in the Borough.

The Board discussed the data and asked a number of questions which were 
responded to by the officers.

Resolved:

That the information provided on school place planning, be noted.

13  Review of Service Level Agreements (SLAs/Contracts) 

The Board considered a paper from the Director of Learning providing sensitive 
information covering a wide range of Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) and 
Contracts.

The Board discussed a number of specific SLA’s/Contracts and asked a 
number of questions which were responded to by the officers.

Resolved:

That the information concerning the SLA’s/Contacts, be noted.



14  Date and time of future meetings 

Tuesday 21st January 2020 at 08.15am (provisional)

Tuesday 17th March 2020 at 08.15am (confirmed)

Chair:


